

No. 09-1262

---

---

Supreme Court of the United States

---



THE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH OF SUDAN, REV. MATTHEW MATHIANG DEANG, REV. JAMES KOUNG NINREW, NUER COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES IN U.S.A., FATUMA NYAWANG GARBANG, NYOT TOT RIETH, individually and on behalf of the estate of her husband JOSEPH THIET MAKUAC, STEPHEN HOTH, STEPHEN KUINA, CHIEF TUNGUAR KUEIGWONG RAT, LUKA AYUOL YOL, THOMAS MALUAL KAP, PUOK BOL MUT, CHIEF PATAI TUT, CHIEF PETER RING PATAI, CHIEF GATLUAK CHIEK JANG, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

*Petitioners,*

—v.—

TALISMAN ENERGY, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF THE INTERNATIONAL COMMISSION OF  
JURISTS AND THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR  
THE INTERNATIONAL COMMISSION OF JURISTS,  
*AMICI CURIAE*, SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

WILLIAM J. BUTLER

*Counsel of Record*

STANLEY GELLER

A. HAYS BUTLER

International Commission of Jurists and  
the American Association for the  
International Commission of Jurists

280 Madison Avenue, Suite 1102

New York, New York 10016

(212) 725-5505

wjb1@mindspring.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	3
I.    THE <i>MENS REA</i> FOR ACCOMPLICE LIABILITY UNDER CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW IS KNOWLEDGE .....	3
A.  Modern international tribunals uniformly hold that knowledge is the <i>mens rea</i> standard for accomplice liability .....	5
B.  The Nuremberg Tribunals uniformly held that knowledge was the <i>mens rea</i> standard for accomplice liability .....	8
II.  THE ROME STATUTE DOES NOT ALTER CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW MAKING KNOWLEDGE THE <i>MENS REA</i> STANDARD FOR ACCOMPLICE LIABILITY .....	10

	PAGE
A. The Rome Statute is a treaty that does not modify customary international law .....	11
B. The practice in countries, including those that have ratified the Rome Statute, does not support the proposition that purpose is the proper <i>mens rea</i> standard with respect to accomplice liability .....	13
C. The provisions of the Rome Statute with respect to accomplice liability are still uncertain and eventually may well be interpreted to be consistent with the customary international law standard of knowledge as the <i>mens rea</i> standard for such liability.....	14
Conclusion .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Doe I v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 932, 946-47 (9th Cir. 2002).....	00
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 875, 881 (2d Cir. 1980) (quoting <i>The Paquette Habana, infra</i> , 175 U.S. at 694) .....	00
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat’l Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	00
<i>Muvunyi v. Prosecutor</i> , ICTR-2000-55A-A, Judgment (Aug. 29, 2008) .....	00
<i>The Paquette Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677, 700...	00
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009).....	00
<i>Prosecutor v. Akayesu</i> , Case No. ICTR-96-4-T, Judgment, sec. 545 (Sept. 2, 1998) .....	00
<i>Prosecutor v. Furundzija</i> , Case No. IT-95-17/1-T, Judgment, sec. 249 (Dec. 10, 1998) .....	00
<i>Prosecutor v. Milutinovic et al.</i> , Case No. IT-05087-T, Judgment, vol. III, sec. 281 .....	00
<i>Prosecutor v. Musema</i> , ICTR-96-13-T, Judgment and Sentence, sec. 180 (Jan. 27, 2000) .....	00

	PAGE
<i>Prosecutor v. Sainovic, et al.</i> , Case No. IT-05-87-A, p. 87-88 .....	00
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadic</i> , Case No. IT-94-1-T, Opinion and Judgment, sec. 692 (May 7, 1997) .....	00
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	00
<i>In re South African Apartheid Litigation</i> , 617 F.Supp.2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) ....	00
<i>United States v. von Weizsaecker (The Ministries Case)</i> . 14 Trials of War Criminals before the Nuremberg Military Tribunals under control council Law No. 10, 308, 622, reproduced in William S. Hein & Co., Inc. 1997 (1949) .....	00
<b>Statutes:</b>	
Alien Tort Statute (ATS), 28 U.S.C. sec. 1350, <i>et seq.</i> .....	00
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998, U.N.T.S. 90, art. 10.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Treaties and Conventions:</b>	
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, <i>supra</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties art. 31, May 23, 1969, U.N.T.S. 331 ...	00

	PAGE
<b>Articles:</b>	
Keitner, <i>Conceptualizing Complicity in Alien Tort Cases</i> , 60 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 61, 88 (2008).....	00
<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
<i>Corporate Complicity &amp; Legal Accountability</i> , Report of the Panel of Legal Experts, I.C.J. 2008, p. 22. ....	00
<i>Competence of the I.L.O. with respect to Agricultural Labour Case</i> , P.C.I.J. Reports Series B, No. 2, pp. 39-40 (1922) .....	00
<i>14 Trials of War Criminals before the Nuremberg Military Tribunals Under Control Council Law No. 10</i> 308, 622, William S. Hein & Co., Inc. 1997 .....	00
<i>Military and Paramilitary Activities (Nicaragua v. U.S.)</i> , 1986 I.C.J. 14, 94 sec. 175 (June 27) .....	00
<i>Report of the [United Nations] Secretary-General pursuant to Paragraph 2 of Security Council Resolution 808, Sec. 34</i> , U.N. Doc. S/25708 (May 3, 1993) ...	00
<i>United Nations International Law Commission's Draft Code of Crimes against Peace and Security of Mankind</i> , Art. 2(3)(d) ILC Report 1996. p. 18.....	00
